Public Document Pack

HAMBLETON

AGENDA

Committee Administrator:  Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)

Monday, 28 October 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 5 November 2019

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman) Mrs | Sanderson
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) S Watson
Mrs B S Fortune D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information



AGENDA

Page No
1. MINUTES
To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 (CA.21 - CA.23),
previously circulated.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Policy Implementation
3. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 1-26
This report provides an overview of the recent activities in response to the January
2019 LGA Peer Review of Communications and seeks approval to implement a
corporate Communications Strategy and supporting recommendations.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council
the strategic approach to communications as set out in the HDC Communications
Strategy Paper attached at Annex A of the report and Cabinet will agree the proposal
to undertake a Residents Survey in 2019/20 and repeat every four years.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
4, REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT FUTURE SCHEME 27 -40
This report provides an overview of the Government’s recently announced global
resettlement scheme and seeks approval for participation in the scheme and commit to
resettling a minimum of 30 persons between 2020/21 and 2023/24.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will support the principle of a North
Yorkshire participation in the global resettlement scheme, subject to adequate funding
by the Home Office, to enable resettlement of 200 refugees in total across North
Yorkshire from 2020/21 to 2023/34; agree that this Council’s commitment to this
scheme shall be to accommodate about 30 people; and delegate authority to the
Director of Economy and Planning to agree to renew the partnership agreement with
North Yorkshire County Council, the 6 District Councils within the County and Migration
Yorkshire.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
5. PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLANS 41 -44

This report seeks approval of the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation
Action Plans for the Linton on Ouse Parish.

In accepting the recommendations, the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and
Recreation Action Plan attached at Annex B of the report will be approved.

Relevant Ward(s): Easingwold Ward

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 7 on

the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.



7. TREADMILLS DEVELOPMENT 45 - 58
This report provides an update on the Treadmills development.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet

5 November 2019

Subject: COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Governance: Councillor Mrs | Sanderson

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the recent activities in response to
the January 2019 LGA peer review of communications and to seek Cabinet approval to
implement a corporate communications strategy and supporting recommendations.

In January 2019, the Council engaged in a LGA peer review of communications and while
the review team found there to be ‘many positive examples of communications’, they also
identified several recommendations for improvement.

A key recommendation was that the Council should employ a senior level communications
resource to further review existing communications arra
[...]
nefit in improving council communications. A model
set of questions has been established by the LGA for second tier district authorities and it is
proposed that this is used as a base survey, adapted for the Hambleton area.
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:
2.1 A Corporate Communications Strategy links to all Council priorities and is a key part of
ensuring delivery through effective communication with partners and engaging effectively
with local residents and businesses.
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:
3.1 The key risk is in not approving the recommendation(s) as shown below:-
Risk Implication Gross|Gross|Gross| Preventative action | Net| Net| Net
Prob | Imp | Total Prob| Imp | Total
Communications Negative impact on Deliver
activities are not communications with 4 5 20 | communications in a 2 3 6

planned and
delivered effectively
or in a strategic
manner.

partners and
stakeholders affects
delivery of projects
and key council
priorities.

corporate manner
through planned and
strategic activities
informed by local
understanding.

Poor engagement
with local residents
and businesses
negatively affects the
reputation of the
council.

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High =5

The financial implications as a result of the revised structure will be reported to Members at
the earliest opportunity in the Quarterly Revenue Monitoring report and the Budget for

The estimated cost of the resident survey at £25,300 will be financed from the current

There are no legal implications considered with this report.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
4.1
2020/21.
4.2
budget.
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:
5.1
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES
6.1

Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues
associated with this report.

Page 2




7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

71 It is recommended that:-
(1) Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the strategic approach to
communications as set out in the HDC Communications Strategy Paper (Annex A);
and

(2) that Cabinet agrees the proposal to undertake a Residents Survey in 2019/20 and
repeat every four years.

HELEN KEMP
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMY AND PLANNING

Background papers: LGA Communications Peer Review Hambleton District Council
Feedback Report 16-18 January 2019.

Author ref: HK

Contact: Helen Kemp

Director of Economy and Planning
01609 767204

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

HANVIELETON

DISTRICT COUNCIL

4.11.19
Communications Strategy Paper
Introduction

Hambleton District Council is a well-run and financially stable local authority. It provides
high-quality services for local people, businesses and visitors. In common with other district
councils, these include many essential day-to-day services as well as those contributing to a
good quality of life for residents and a pleasant environment. The council has over 540 staff
and its main office is in Northallerton.

In January 2019, the council participated in a LGA peer review of communications. The
review team found “many positive examples of communications.” Several areas for
improvement were recommended — see LGA Peer Review Feedback, 16-18 January 2019:
section 7.

One key recommendation was that Hambleton should deploy some senior level
communications resource to review further the current arrangements and make
recommendations for a future, fit for purpose solution with a strategy and communications
plan developed as part of this work.

As the appointed consultants, Promodo Ltd has been on-site since May 2019 and this strategy
paper has been developed as an output from this work.

This strategy paper articulates a new approach to communications.

Present communications arrangements

Communications is delivered at present by:
A Senior Communications & Media Officer (0.5 FTE) who reports to the Director of
Economy & Planning.

A Communications Officer (0.68 FTE); 2 x Graphic Designers (1.92 FTE) and 2 x Technical
Communications Officers (2.0 FTE) who report to the Customer Services & Communication
[...]
ons Reporting & Evaluation — current year (in blue) and Planning- future year (in red)

APRIL MAY JUNE Q1
Q4/full year review Management Team report/update News & Views Q1 summary for MT and

Members (workshop for Members)
Strategic Communications Group meeting Members report/update
6 monthly Communications Audit Service Managers Forum update
JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER Q2
Q1/ review Management Team report/update News & Views Q2 summary for MT and

Strategic Communications Group meeting

Members report/update

Service Managers Forum update

Members (workshop for Members)




9g abed

OCTOBER

Q2/ review

Strategic Communications Group meeting

6 monthly Communications Audit

Outline Communications planning
(Corporate Communications team)

NOVEMBER

Management Team report/update
Members report/update

Service Managers Forum update

Outline Communications planning
(Strategic Communications Group)

DECEMBER

News & Views Q3 summary for MT and
Members (workshop for Members)

Outline Communications planning
(Corporate Communications team)

Q3

JANUARY
Q3/ review

Strategic Communications Group meeting

Communications planning —workshops
(Elected Members)

Communications planning —workshops
(Strategic Communications Group)

FEBRUARY

Management Team report/update
Members report/update

Service Managers Forum update

Communications planning —workshops (Service
Managers)

MARCH

News & Views Q4 summary for MT and
Members (workshop for Members)

Corporate Communications plan completed

Q4




Agenda Item 4

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet

5 November 2019

Subject: REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT FUTURE SCHEME

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Planning: Councillor D A Webster

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the government's recently
announced global resettlement scheme and to seek Cabinet approval for participation in the
scheme and to commit to resetting a minimum of 30 persons between 2020/21 and
20
[...]
 VCRS minimum | Actual nos. Remaining in North
agreed number initially resettled | Yorkshire
(exc. births in (exc. births in the
UK) UK)
Craven 3 (1 family) 4 (1 family) 0
Hambleton 4 (1 family) 0 0
Harrogate 7 (2 families) 7 (2 families) 7
Richmondshire 2 (1 family) 8 (2 families) 4
Ryedale 2 (1 family) 5 (1 family) 5
Scarborough 0 0 0
Selby 4 (1 family) 5 (1 family) 5
Totals 22 29 21

Page 40




Agenda Item 5

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet

5 November 2019

Subject: PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLAN — LINTON

ON OUSE

Easingwold Ward
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Communities Services: Councillor Mrs B S Fortune

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

The Council’s policy is to consider and where appropriate endorse Public Open Space,
Sport and Recreation Action Plans to provide a more strategic and efficient process for
allocating future Section 106 monies (see Annex A) for public open space, sport or
recreation.

The purpose of this report is to endorse the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and
Recreation Action Plans for the Linton on Ouse Parish.

During the transition period between Section 106 fund allocations for public open space and
the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy, action plans will continue to be
submitted for the purpose of allocating remaining Section 106 developer contributions and
to identify community priorities for open space, sport and recreation that can be shared with
Parish Councils to help forward plans for spending CIL contributions that they receive.

To ensure that each Action Plan project can be assessed against the eligibility criteria as
stated in the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Supplementary Planning Document
adopted on 11 February 2011 it must:

" Provide details of the public open space, sport and recreation project

. Have given consideration to all public open space, sport and recreation projects that
are included in a local Community or Pa
[...]
 106 monies secured for off-site public open

space, sport and recreation from a Local Plan allocation Section 106 monies secured for strategic public open, sport and

site can be allocated to each scheme(s) in the Sub Area recreation schemes can be allocated to each scheme up to the value

Action Plan that is appropriate to that site, in priority specified in the Sub Area Action Plan.

order, up to the values specified

' ]

l

Once agreed thresholds have been reached or priorities change the action plan needs refreshing and re-submitting to Cabinet.




ANNEX B

HAINIBLETON

DISTRICT COUNCIL

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLAN — LINTON ON OUSE — 5 NOVEMBER 2019

What POS / Sport / Recreation Managing Future actions How do you know there is a Estimated | Community
facilities do you have already? organisation and need for this project? cost (£) Priority
contact details
Linton on Ouse Parish Revamp of garden to include Public consultations held in 2015
War memorial garden Council, Village Hall purchase and installation of and further Parish Council £895 1
Committee stone planters, bulbs and plants | discussions
Linton on Ouse Parish Purchase and installation of Public consultations held in 2015
Playground . new play/exercise equipment to | and further Parish Council £11,610 2
Council : . .
benefit 12-16 year olds discussions
U . . . . Public consultations held in 2015
g Main Street Lmton_on Ouse Parish Purchqse and |r_15taIIat|on of a and further Parish Council £150 3
) Council new village notice board discussions
N
I




Agenda ltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Communications Strategy
	Communications Strategy Annex A
	Communications Strategy Annex B
	Communications Strategy Annex C

	4 Refugee Resettlement Future Scheme
	Refugee Resettlement Future Scheme Appendix A
	Refugee Resettlement Future Scheme Appendix B
	Refugee Resettlement Future Scheme Appendix C

	5 Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Action Plans
	7 Treadmills Development
	Treadmills Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Base appraisal
	Appendix 3 - Phase 2 Development Appraisal






Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 17 December 2019

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 at 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, ROTARY WAY, 

NORTHALLERTON, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
G Ramsden
M Taylor
D B Elders

CA.24 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided an overview of the recent activities in response to the 
January 2019 LGA Peer Review of Communications and sought approval to implement 
a corporate Communications Strategy and supporting recommendations.
 
Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the recommendations supported the outcomes of the 2019 
peer review.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the strategic approach to 
communications as set out in the HDC Communications Strategy Paper attached at 
Annex A of the report.



CABINET
5 November 2019

CA.25 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE DECISION:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the items of business at 
minute no CA.26 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the 
Cabinet was satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

CA.26 TREADMILLS DEVELOPMENT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided an update on the Treadmills development.

Alternative options considered:

Cabinet considered various options as outlined in the report.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the proposals as outlined in the report took into account 
changes within the commercial market and would assist in securing the delivery of 
Phase 2 of the scheme.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the Council agrees to forward fund and acquire the development as set out in 
paragraph 8.1 and paragraphs 8.3 to 8.6 of the report; 

(2) capital funding of a maximum sum as set out in paragraph 8.1 and paragraphs 
8.3 to 8.6 of the report is made available and delegated authority is given to the 
Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 officer) to finance the scheme as 
appropriate; and

(3) authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader to agree the final Heads of Terms with CNDCL subject to the total funding 
costs not exceeding the capital and revenue costs as set out in paragraph 8.1 
and paragraphs 8.3 to 8.6 of the report.

Declaration of Interest
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson declared a personal non-pecuniary interest as he is Chairman 
of the Central Northallerton Development Company Limited and he left the room prior 
to discussion and voting on the item.
 
Dr Justin Ives declared a personal non-pecuniary interest as he is a board member of 
the Central Northallerton Development Company Limited and he left the room prior to 
discussion and voting on the item.



CABINET
5 November 2019

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


